
ACTION MEMORANDUM FOR THE DEPUTY ASSISTANT ADMINISTRATOR,
 
~ BUREAU FOR EUROPE 'AND' NEAR EAST / -

22FROM: ,-,-:ENE/PDP-S c t t-Slnjt

ENE/EUR, Robert4 Nac rieb,
 

SUBJECT:, Social Poce'ss/Cultural Pluralism Project
 
2 'Authorization Amendment #1
 

Isse:Toaend the original Project Authorization dated
 
March 22, 1991fby allocating $50,000 to USIA to implement a
 

authorized9funding is'required.
 

13 agrkQ ua: The project provides commodities, technical 
assistance, and support for; educational activities to support

anidc,,-stitutinalize the democratic-process in Central and 

A Eastern Eu~rope. Thethree project components are Educational 
R.f.or. ($2,000,000), Books." fo r.Democracy ($2,000,000) and
Civic FEducation/Minority Issues ($1,250,,000). You authorized 
the pr'.ect on March 2211991, based on the 4 tGreen
Co y Project

Mer 00orp
i-um-Socj-al Processand Cultural Pluralism in Central
 
andE.,--.rn Europe, March 13, 1991" 
 The original
 

apprcviP- the triansfer of.$4,000,-000 for the-implementation of 
the E:!.,zational 'Refo6rmr and Books''for'"Democra'cy components. -At'­
this ethe,!Akis being amendedto increase the transfer to
$4,05C '%001and -to add "Participant:,)Training" to the list ofh,--. A.dd A-ioAu t i's 'iclde une Tab 7:gne Udact iv:'e,! &l~ P~fre ldeheEducati'onal Reform 

I>-, copc~ct ~The Civic Education/Minority Issues component will
 
! 


-. 'r. Ail 3, 1,991, you s e d an;' Ine-Aec Agreemen6e1r~ .1ed out,'by.A.'I.D. direc'tly through limited competitive
~- ,,, granti.snd cooperative agreements. The original IAA and the
~prop5.. amendment-to-'it are incuenerTbB
 

, Anne'ziA to the IAA isbeing changed to reflect minor 
- progre-rnatic and funxdinig chrnges.' These'changes are discussed 


below. The 'original and replacement Annex A'are included under. 
-

Tab' C. 

EduatinalReform (USIA)
 

-~ 1'. IUSIA- is, requesting a transfer of $50,000 from the Civic 
~- ~~--Education/Minority Issues-,component to implement a special

'minority, 
 Paiticipant 4Trai'ning -program. 'The $5.0,000 'would beused, to p'rov de,'trave ,ad living expense fundingtoeni
mino, ri3.tyj'st udentsand:'sm cholar's who have alrealdy received. 

Stuitioni'scholarships -to ttend'.U'.S., universities and, colleges'.rh'e~pormi 
cossetw A 'I.'D.'s' program to ,highlight

ethnic miort issues.'', ~, ~ 

­

http:andE.,--.rn


2. Originally, USIA allocated approximately $600,000 for
Summer Institutes which, because of delays, could not be
implemented this year. 
 See the replacement Annex A to the
original IAA at Tab C. 
Rather than wait until next summer to
initiate a new Summer Institutes program, USIA would like to
 reprogram this $600,000 
as follows:
 

- $200,000 for a new Participant Training program ($100,000

for Bulgarian students and $50,000 each for Hungarian and
 
Czechoslovak students);
 

- $100,000 for Academic Specialists to assist in curriculum
 
reform at the American University in Bulgaria, to

complement a $600,000 start-up grant from A.I.D.'s Office
of American Schools and Hospitals Abroad (ASHA); and
 

- $300,000 for an increase in Academic Lecturers and

Specialists, a program which meets the goals of the

original Summer Institutes and which has received an
 
excellent response thus far.
 

Under Tab D is background material from USIA providing
rationale for adding a new Participant Training component t 
:'e
 

this project.
 

Books for Democracy. USIA)
 

No changes to the Books for Democracy program are beini
 
requested.
 

Civic Education/Minority Issues. 
 (A.I.D.)
 

The transfer of $50,000 
from this A.I.D.-administered
 
project to USIA is justified on the grounds that minority

issues will be the main focus of the special minority

Participant Training program.
 

There will be no change to any other implementing deta:
 
of the Authorization.
 

Recommendation: 
 That, by indicating your approval below, y
amend the authorization dated March 22, 
­

1991, in the follow.ng
 
ways:
 

- Approve the transfer of $50,000 to USIA, which will
increase funding of the Educational Reform component
from $2,000,000 to $2,050,000 and decrease funding of
the Civic EOducation/Minority Issues component from 
$1,250,000 to $1,200,000;
 

Approve the amended Inter-Agency Agreement as
 
attached;
 

Approve all other programmatic and funding changes 
as

reflected by the new replacement Annex A.
 

http:follow.ng


-3-


Approved: kt
 

Disap: ved:___________
 

Date:­

~~gz*~~ 7%tlLaAuLiut-tcn
 

C-~-4a~4--Anex-A:Educationa--Refor.m., 



Clearances:
 

GC/ENE:RSarkar 

ENE/PD:JMorgan 

ENE/EUR:DLarson 

STATE/D:JMenzies 

ENE/PD:RRedman 

SA/AA/ENE:BMuIler 

ENE/DR/DPI:GHymanENE/DP/F:JRBex, Z 

cc: 	PPC/PB:SMerrI 

FM:JDockter 


(draft) 

(draft) 

AMW, 


(draft) 

(draft) 

-draft) 

it nal 

(info) 

(info) 


date (8-6-91)
 
date (8-5-91)
 
date 9
 
Pate (8-2-91)
 
date (8-5-91)
 
date (8-8-91)
 
dtdate (t-felal/ 

date
 
date
 

Drafted:ENE/DR/DPI:DCrean:7/31/91:4437F
 


